

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	The Nags Head
PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER	Mr Stephen Bengree
APPLICANT'S NAME	Mr Stephen Bengree
APPLICATION TYPE	Representation Against Interim Steps
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) Councillor BA Durkin Councillor RC Hunt
DATE OF MEETING	27 March 2012

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from James Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, and Amanda Pillinger, the Premises Licence Holder's Legal Advisor.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members made the following decisions in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.

DECISION

- 1 Upon hearing the representatives of West Mercia Police and the Solicitor for the Premises Licence Holder the Regulatory Sub Committee has decided to remove the following conditions attached to the licence on 1 March 2012.
 - 1 That the present Designated Premises Supervisor, Joanna West, be replaced by Melody Barton.
 - 2. That the Committee accepts the offer of the Solicitor for the Premises Licence Holder that Mr. Stephen Bengree will be excluded from the curtilage of the said licensed premises through all hours when they are open to the public. The curtilage shall be as described in the plan previously submitted and approved and Designated 08.096 Drawing 250 namely, the Nags Head Public House (as outlined in blue on the attached plan).



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

REASONS

- 1 The Sub Committee noted that the premises licence holder had volunteered two conditions in respect of the provision of CCTV and an incident book at the premises. The Committee were satisfied that these conditions, which could be attached to the licence at the subsequent full review hearing, would address any concerns raised by the Police.
- 2 The Committee noted that the Designated Premises Supervisor had been replaced on 1 March 2012 and were satisfied that the condition relating to this matter was no longer required or necessary.